U.S. Customs and
Border Protection

General Notices

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS.
Washington, DC, March 4, 2009
The following documents of U.S. Customs and Border Protection
(“CBP”), Office of Regulations and Rulings, have been determined to
be of sufficient interest to the public and CBP field offices to merit
publication in the CUSTOMS BULLETIN.

SANDRA L. BELL,
Executive Director,
Regulations and Rulings,
Office of International Trade.

B ——

PROPOSED REVOCATION OF A RULING LETTER AND
PROPOSED REVOCATION OF TREATMENT RELATING TO
THE TARIFF CLASSIFICATION OF WALL BANNERS AND
PENNANTS

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border Protection; Department
of Homeland Security.

ACTION: Notice of proposed revocation of a tariff classification rul-
ing letter and proposed revocation of treatment relating to the classi-
fication of wall banners and pennants

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 625(c), Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1625 (c)), this notice advises interested parties
that Customs and Border Protection (CBP) intends to revoke a rul-
ing letter relating to the tariff classification of wall banners and pen-
nants, under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States
(HTSUS). The wall banners and pennants are a wool blend felt com-
posed of 70% wool and 30% acrylic. CBP also proposes to revoke any
treatment previously accorded by it to substantially identical trans-
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actions. Comments are invited on the correctness of the intended ac-
tions.

DATE: Comments must be received on or before April 18, 2009.

ADDRESS: Written comments are to be addressed to Customs and
Border Protection, Regulations and Rulings of the Office of Interna-
tional Trade, Attention: Commercial Trade and Regulations Branch,
799 9th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. Submitted comments
may be inspected at Customs and Border Protection, 799 9th Street
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001, during regular business hours. Ar-
rangements to inspect submitted comments should be made in ad-
vance by calling Mr. Joseph Clark, Trade and Commercial Regula-
tions Branch, at (202) 325-0118.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John Rhea, Tariff
Classification and Marking Branch: (202) 325-0035

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

BACKGROUND

On December 8, 1993 Title VI (Customs Modernization) of the
North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (Pub. L.
103-182, 107 Stat. 2057) (hereinafter “Title VI”), became effective.
Tile VI amended many sections of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, and related laws. Two new concepts which emerge from
the law are “informed compliance” and “shared responsibility.”
These concepts are premised on the idea that in order to maximize
voluntary compliance with customs laws and regulations, the trade
community needs to be clearly and completely informed of its legal
obligations. Accordingly, the law imposes a greater obligation on
CBP to provide the public with improved information concerning the
trade community’s responsibilities and rights under the customs and
related laws. In addition, both the trade and CBP share responsibil-
ity in carrying out import requirements. For example, under section
484 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. §1484), the im-
porter of record is responsible for using reasonable care to enter,
classify and value imported merchandise, and provide any other in-
formation necessary to enable CBP to properly assess duties, collect
accurate statistics and determine whether any other applicable legal
requirement is met.

Pursuant to section 625 (c)(1), Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1625
(c)(1)), as amended by section 623 of Title VI, this notice advises in-
terested parties that CBP intends to revoke a ruling letter pertain-
ing to the tariff classification wall banners and pennants made of
wool blend felt. Although in this notice, CBP is specifically referring
to the proposed revocation of New York Ruling Letter (“NY”) K86053,
dated May 14, 2004, (Attachment A), this notice covers any rulings
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on this merchandise which may exist but have not been specifically
identified. CBP has undertaken reasonable efforts to search existing
databases for rulings in addition to the one identified. No further
rulings have been found. Any party who has received an interpretive
ruling or decision (i.e., a ruling letter, internal advice memorandum
or decision or protest review decision) on the merchandise subject to
this notice should advise CBP during this notice period.

Similarly, pursuant to section 625(c)(2), Tariff Act of 1930 (19
U.S.C. 1625 (c)(2)), as amended by section 623 of Title VI, CBP in-
tends to revoke or modify any treatment previously accorded by CBP
to substantially identical transactions. Any person involved in sub-
stantially identical transactions should advise CBP during this no-
tice period. An importer’s failure to advise CBP of substantially iden-
tical transactions or of a specific ruling not identified in this notice,
may raise issues of reasonable care on the part of the importer or its
agents for importations of merchandise subsequent to the effective
date of the final decision on this notice.

In the above mentioned ruling, CBP determined that the subject
wall banners and pennants were classifiable under subheading
6307.90.85, HTSUS, which provides for, “Other made up articles, in-
cluding dress patterns: Other: Wall banners, of man-made fibers.”
Based upon the composition of the textile material of this product,
we have determined that the wall banners and pennants are prop-
erly classified under subheading 6307.90.98, HTSUS, which pro-
vides for: “Other made up articles, including dress patterns: Other:
Other: Other.”

Pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1625(c)(1), CBP is proposing to revoke NY
K86053 and revoke any other ruling not specifically identified, to re-
flect the proper classification of the wall banners and pennants ac-
cording to the analysis contained in proposed Headquarters Ruling
Letter (“HQ”) 019434, set forth as Attachment B to this document.
Additionally, pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1625(c)(2), CBP is proposing to
revoke or modify any treatment previously accorded by CBP to sub-
stantially identical transactions. Before taking this action, consider-
ation will be given to any written comments timely received.

DATED: March 3, 2009

Gail A. Hamill for MYLES B. HARMON,
Director,
Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division.

Attachments:
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[ATTACHMENT A]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.
U.S. CusTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
NY K86053
May 14, 2004
CLA-2-63:RR:NC:N3:351 K86053
CATEGORY: Classification
TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.8500
LAUREN J. LARSON
PRESIDENT
WINNING STREAK SPORTS, LLC.
2018 East Prairie Circle
Olathe, KS 66062-1268

RE: The tariff classification of pennants and banners from China and Tai-
wan

DEAR Ms. LARSON:

In your letter dated May 6, 2004, you requested a tariff classification rul-
ing.

The submitted sample is a pennant that measures 17 2"W x 40 12"L and
is constructed from a 420-gram/m2 wool blend felt that is 70 percent wool
and 30 percent acrylic. The design on the banner is produced by embroidery
and applique.

You indicate that you will also import pennants that measure 13" x 32"
and 6” x 15" and rectangular and square banners that are usually between
2" and 4’ per side.

You suggest that a possible classification for these items might be
9811.00.6000, HTS. The more appropriate subheading for the pennants and
banners will be 6307.90.8500, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United
States (HTS), which provides for other made up textile articles . .. Other:
Wall banners, of man made fibers. The rate of duty will be 5.8 percent ad
valorem.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Cus-
toms Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be pro-
vided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is im-
ported. If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Im-
port Specialist Mitchel Bayer at 646-733-3102.

ROBERT B. SWIERUPSKI,
Director,
National Commodity Specialist Division.
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[ATTACHMENT B]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.
U.S. CusTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
HQ H019434
CLA-2 OT:RR:CTF:TCM H019434 JER
CATEGORY: Classification
TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.98
LAUREN J. LARSON, PRESIDENT
WINNING STREAK SPORTS, LLC.
2018 East Prairie Circle
Olathe, KS 66062-1268

RE: Revocation of NY K86053; 6307.90.9889, HTSUS: wool felt blend pen-
nants and banners

DEAR Ms. LARSON:

On May 14, 2004, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (“CBP”) issued
New York Ruling Letter (“NY”) K86053 to you on behalf of Winning Streak,
LLC., classifying certain pennants and banners in subheading 6307.90.85 of
the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS). After re-
viewing NY K86053, we have found that ruling to be in error.

FACTS:

In NY K86053, the subject merchandise was described as a pennant that
measures 17 "W x 40 ¥2"L and being constructed from a 420-gram/m2 wool
blend felt which is composed of 70 percent wool and 30 percent acrylic. The
design on the banner is produced by embroidery and applique. You also indi-
cated that pennants which measure 13" x 32" and 6" x 15” and rectangular
and square banners that are usually between 2’ and 4’ per side will be im-
ported.

ISSUE:

Whether pennants and banners made up of wool blend felt are classified
under subheading 6307.90.85, HTSUS, or under subheading 6307.90.9889,
HTSUS.

LAW AND ANALYSIS:

Classification under the HTSUS is made in accordance with the General
Rules of Interpretation (GRIs). GRI 1 provides that the classification of
goods shall be determined according to the terms of the headings of the tar-
iff schedule and any relative section or chapter notes. In the event that the
goods cannot be classified solely on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings
and legal notes do not otherwise require, the remaining GRIs 2 through 6
may then be applied in order.

GRI 6 provides that the classification of goods in the subheadings of a
heading shall be determined according to the terms of those subheadings
and any related subheading notes and, mutatis mutandis, to the above
rules, on the understanding that only those subheadings at the same level
are comparable.

The HTSUS provisions under consideration are as follows:

6307 Other made up articles, including dress patterns:

6307.90  Other:



6 CUSTOMS BULLETIN AND DECISIONS, VOL. 43, NO. 12, MARCH 19, 2009

6307.90.85 Wall banners, of man-made fibers.....
Other:

6307.90.98 Other.....
Note 2 (A) to Section XI, HTSUS, provides in pertinent part that:

Goods classifiable in chapters 50 to 55 or in heading 5809 or 5902 and of
a mixture of two or more textile materials are to be classified as if con-
sisting wholly of that one textile material which predominates by
weight over each other single textile material.

Subheading Note 2(A) to Section XI, HTSUS, provides in pertinent part
that:

Products of chapters 56 to 63 containing two or more textile materials
are to be regarded as consisting wholly of that textile material which
would be selected under note 2 to this section for the classification of a
product of chapters 50 to 55 or of heading 5809 consisting of the same
textile materials.

The Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System Explanatory
Notes (ENs) constitute the official interpretation of the Harmonized System.
While not legally binding nor dispositive, the ENs provide a commentary on
the scope of each heading of the HTSUS and are generally indicative of the
proper interpretation of these headings. See T.D. 89-80, 54 Fed. Reg. 35127
(August 23, 1989).

The ENs to heading 6307, HTSUS, provides in relevant part that:

This heading covers made up articles of any textile material which are
not included more specifically in other headings of Section XI or else-
where in the Nomenclature.

It Includes, in particular:
ES * *

(4) Flags, pennants and banners, including bunting for entertain-
ments, galas or other purposes.

NY K86053 classified the merchandise at issue under subheading
6307.90.85, HTSUS, which provides in relevant part for: wall banners, of
man-made fibers. However, the subject wall banners and pennants are not
made up of man-made fibers as required by the terms of subheading
6307.90.85, HTSUS but are instead a blend of 70% wool and 30% acrylic.

Chapter 51, HTSUS, provides for: “wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horse-
hair yarn and woven fabric.” On the other hand, Chapter 54, HTSUS, pro-
vides for: “man-made filaments; strip and the like of man-made textile mate-
rials.” Note 1 to Chapter 54, HTSUS, defines “man-made fibers” as staple
fibers and filaments of organic polymers produced either by polymerization
of organic monomers or by dissolution or chemical treatment of natural or-
ganic polymers.

Subheading Note 2(A) to Section XI provides in pertinent part that prod-
ucts of Chapters 56 to 63 containing two or more textile materials are to be
regarded as consisting wholly of that textile material which would be se-
lected under Note 2 to Section XI, HTSUS, i.e., the textile material which
predominates by weight over each other single textile material. In the in-
stant case 70% of the total finished product is wool. As such, the textile
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which predominates by weight over the remaining acrylic component of the
subject banners and pennants is the wool fabric which is classified in Chap-
ter 51, HTSUS. Accordingly, the subject merchandise which consists of 70%
wool cannot be considered a wall banner of man-made fiber. Instead, the
subject item is properly classified as if consisting wholly of wool which is the
textile material that predominates by weight.

HOLDING:

By application of GRI 1, GRI 6 and Subheading Note 2(A) to Section XI,
HTSUS, the subject wall banner and pennants are classified in heading
6307, HTSUS. Specifically, they are provided for in subheading 6307.90.98,
HTSUS, which provides for: “Other made up articles, including dress pat-
terns: Other: Other: Other.” The 2009 column one, general rate of duty is 7%
percent ad valorem.

EFFECT ON OTHER RULINGS:
NY K86053, dated May 14, 2004, is hereby revoked.

MYLES B. HARMON,
Director,
Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division.







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [120 120]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


